



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.*
HECTOR BALDERAS, ATTORNEY
GENERAL,

No. S-1-SC-37430
(Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-36906)

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, SANOFI
US SERVICES INC., formerly known as
SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. INC., SANOFI-
SYNTHELABO INC., and DOE
DEFENDANTS 1 TO 100,

Defendants-Petitioners.

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

P. Cholla Khoury
Consumer & Environmental Protection,
Division Director
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the NM Attorney General
408 Galisteo Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Telephone: (505)827-6000

Daniel Alberstone
Jonas P. Mann
Peter Klausner
BARON & BUDD, P.C.
15910 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1600
Encino, California 91436
Telephone: (818) 839-2333

Marcus J. Rael, Jr.
ROBLES, RAEL AND ANAYA, P.C.
500 Marquette Avenue, NW
Suite 700
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 242-2228

Russell Budd
BARON & BUDD, P.C.
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 521-3605

Burton LeBlanc
BARON & BUDD, P.C.
2600 CitiPlace Drive
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70808
Telephone: (225) 927-5441

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINTii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

ARGUMENT.....10

V. THE FEDERAL COURT’S DISMISSAL OF *DICKSON*’S COMPLAINT WAS NOT AN ADJUDICATION ON THE MERITS FOR PURPOSES OF *RES JUDICATA*.....12

 A. Defendants Misconstrue the Operation and Meaning of F.R.C.P Rule 41 (b).....12

 B. The Court Of Appeals Interpretation of the Effects of a Federal Court Judgment Does Not Constitute a Collateral Review.....17

 C. *Dickson’s* Complaint was Dismissed for Failure to Meet the Heightened Pleading Standards of Rule 9(b).....22

VI. THE STATE WAS NEITHER A PARTY TO *DICKSON* NOR IN PRIVITY WITH THE RELATOR WITH RESPECT TO THE CLAIMS THE STATE ASSERTS NOW.....23

VII. THE CLAIMS ALLEGED BY THE STATE ARE DISTINCT FROM THE CLAIMS OF THE *DICKSON* COURT DISMISSED.....26

VIII. CONCLUSION.....28

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that this brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Rule 12-318(F)(3). According to Microsoft Word 2013 for Office , the body of this brief, as defined by Rule 12-318(F)(1), contains 7140 words.

BY: /s/ Marcus J. Rael, Jr.
Marcus J. Rael, Jr.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvear-Velez v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 2019-NMCA-016	8, 9, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Barajas v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	12
<i>Deflon v. Sawyers</i> , 2006-NMSC-025	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Dickson v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.</i> , MDL Nos. 13-2418, 13-1039 (D.N.J.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	23
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394, 101 S. Ct. 2424, 69 L. Ed. 2d 103 (1981)	21, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Kirby v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2010-NMSC-014	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Lujan v. Dreis</i> , 414 F. App'x 140 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Matosantos Commercial Corp. v. Applebee's Int'l, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2001)	14

<i>Moffat v. Branch</i> , 2005-NMCA-103	10
<i>Pielhau v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013-NMCA-112	25
<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Practice & Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 927 (D.N.J. 2017)	4, 11
<i>Potter v. Pierce</i> , 2015-NMSC-002	10, 25
<i>Semtek International Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497, 121 S. Ct. 1021, 149 L. Ed. 2d 32 (2001)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>St. Louis Baptist Temple, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 605 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Styskal v. Weld Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 365 F.3d 855 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Suarez Cestero v. Pagan Rosa</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.P.R. 2002)	12
<i>The Bank of New York v. Romero</i> , 2016-NMCA-091	15
<i>United States v. Organon USA, Inc.</i> , No. CV H-08-3314, 2013 WL 12142351 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 600 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Universal Health Services v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> 136 S.Ct. 1989 (2016)	11, 22
<i>USA v. Health Mgmt. Assocs. Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-89-FTM-29DNF, 2014 WL 12616929 (M.D. Fla. June 10, 2014)	20
<i>Webb v. Claimetrics Mgmt.</i> , LLC, 412 F. App’x 107 (10th Cir. 2011)	16

<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005)	18, 19, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , No. 4:02-CV-996-A, 2004 WL 579505 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2004)	18, 20

Statutes

Federal False Claims Act	3, 28
Medicaid False Claim Act	5, 6
Medicaid Fraud Act	25, 26
New Mexico False Claims Act	8
New Mexico Fraud Against Taxpayers Act	4
New Mexico Medicaid False Claims Act	1, 4, 7, 24, 27
New Mexico Unfair Practices Act	4
NMSA 1978 § 27-14-7	24
UPA	28

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 9	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12	9, 12
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 41	12, 13, 14, 16
